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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

RADIATION PROTECTION INSTRUMENTATION -
WARNING EQUIPMENT FOR CRITICALITY ACCIDENTS

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
internatjenat-co-eperation-en—a est cerrtRg—Sta cHzation teatane ertc fields. To
this engl and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Sp4cifications,
Technidal Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred tp as “IEC
Publicafion(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Ceommittegq interested
in the [subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-

e International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with Cohditions det¢rmined by
nt between the two organizations.

2) The fornal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an inpternational
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical comniittee has representatipn from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Puplications have the form of recommendations for international use'and are accepted by IHC National
Commiftees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to{ensure that the technical confent of IEC
Publicafions is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the ‘way in which they are used |or for any
misintefpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Hublications
transpafently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any [divergence
betweeh any IEC Publication and the corresponding natiofal or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the lattg

=

5) IEC its¢lf does not provide any attestation of confarmity. Independent certification bodies provide|conformity
assessinent services and, in some areas, accessito IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsiple for any
service$ carried out by independent certification-bodies.

6) All usens should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

7) No liabjlity shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual g¢xperts and
membefs of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property|damage or
other dpmage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expensgs arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any| other IEC
Publicalions.

8) Attentign is drawn to the(Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced pullications is
indispefpsable for the carrect application of this publication.

9) Attentign is drawn 4o-the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be thg subject of
patent fights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internatignal ( Standard |IEC 60860 has been prepared by subcommittee 45B: Radiation
protection«instrumentation, of IEC technical committee 45: Nuclear instrumentation.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition issued in 1987. It constitutes a
technical revision.

The main technical changes with regard to the previous edition are as follows:

— reference to IEC 61508 concerning the safety classification;

— introducing requirement for the alarm sound level (90 dBA and 115 dBA at a distance of
1 m from the alarm source);

— energy response requirement changes from (—35 %, +35 %) to (—-35 %, +50 %);

— time period of 1 min is specified for the overload requirement (1 kGy-h—"1 during a period of
at least 1 min);

— updated EMC, mechanical and environmental requirements according to IEC 62706.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
45B/791/FDIS 45B/794/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until

HH dat H~w=- H tad th LEC b HE 3 A Nittn. /] hat H K
the stabifity—date—ndicated—en—theEGC—web—site—unrder—httpHwebsteredee-eh—mthe data

related tq the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed,
e withdfawn,
e replaged by a revised edition, or

e amended.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7d4063ef1ebeaa8239e3f44c6ddf3938

-6- IEC 60860:2014 © IEC 2014

RADIATION PROTECTION INSTRUMENTATION -
WARNING EQUIPMENT FOR CRITICALITY ACCIDENTS

1 Scope and object

This International Standard applies to equipment intended to provide warning of a criticality
accident by the detection of gamma radiation, neutrons or both from such an event.

This sta
address {he need for placement of such equipment. The need for criticality alarm sysfems and
the utilisation procedures are described in ISO 7753 and 1SO 11320.

The primary purpose of the criticality alarm system is to detect radiation from [criticality
accidentg and warn personnel. Suitable alarms shall be provided so that.personnel gresent in
the area jnvolved and in adjacent effected areas (often the complete facility) can be yarned in
the everlt of a criticality accident occurring. These alarms argl intended to acfivate an
evacuatign alarm to reduce the probability of serious exposure topersonnel.

Such systems may also have secondary functions, <such as providing a [follow-up
measurement of the radiation level during the accident. The systems should only be| used for
these segondary functions, provided that the secondary‘functions have no adverse |effect on
the criticplity alarms and their essential characteristics (for example, reliability) degcribed in
this standgard.

The objgct of this standard is to prescribes general, radiation detection, envirgnmental,
mechanigal, electromagnetic and documentation requirements and to specify acceptance
criteria fqgr criticality accident warning equipment.

This standard is not applicable to.photon or neutron dose equivalent (rate) meters orJmonitors
covered |pby IEC 60532, IEC 60846 (all parts), IEC 61017 (all parts), and IEC 61Q05. This
standard|is not applicable either to equipment or assemblies used in control and safety
systems pf nuclear reactors:

2 Normative references

The following decuments, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this documment and
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated | réferences, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendmentis) applies.

IEC 60050 (all parts): International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (available at
http://www.electropedia.org)

IEC 61508 (all parts), Functional safety of electrical/electronic/programmable electronic
safety-related systems

IEC 62706, Radiation protection instrumentation — Environmental, electromagnetic and
mechanical performance requirements

ISO 7753:1987, Nuclear energy — Performance and testing requirements for criticality
detection and alarm systems
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International Bureau of Weights and Measures: The International System of Units, 8th edition,

2006

3 Terms and definitions, quantities and units

3.1 Te

rms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions, as well as those given
in [IEC 60050-395 apply.

3.1.1

acceptance test
contractyal test to prove to the customer that the device fulfils certain specifications

3.1.2
alarm
method f

3.1.3
alarm se
minimum

3.1.4

br notification of a criticality accident

t point
radiation dose and/or dose rate that will activate the alarm

conventional quantity value (dose)

quantity

alue attributed by agreement to a quantitydor'a given purpose

Note 1 to gntry: The term “conventional true quantity value” is sometimes used for this concept, bu

discourage

Note 2 to e

.

htry: Sometimes a conventional quantity, value is an estimate of a true quantity value.

Note 3 to g¢ntry: A conventional quantity value-is generally accepted as being associated with a su
measuremegnt uncertainty, which might be zere:

Note 4 to ¢

[SOURC

3.1.5
criticalit

htry: In this standard the quantity is the dose.

E: VIM:2007, 2.12]

y accident

release df energy as a result of an accidentally produced self-sustained or divergen
chain reqction

3.1.6

its use is

tably small

t neutron

criticality alarm system
all parts of the assembly, subassemblies, functional units and components that together make
a workable system, including all circuitry, alarms, connections, cables, detectors, and
auxiliary subassemblies. The criticality alarm system comprises at least the following
subassemblies:

— detection subassembly, including associated electronics;

— warni
3.1.7
false ala

ng subassembly including the logic unit and alarm unit

rm

activation of the alarm signal in the absence of a criticality accident

3.1.8

type test
conformity test made on one or more items representative of the production
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3.2 Quantities and units

EC 2014

In the present standard, units of the International System (Sl) are used’!. The definitions of
radiation quantities are given in |IEC 60050-395. The corresponding old units (non-Sl) are

indicated

in brackets.

Nevertheless, the following units may also be used:

— foren

ergy: electron-volt (symbol: eV), 1 eV = 1,602 x 10-19 J;

— for time: hour (symbol: h) or minute (symbol: min).

4 General requirements

4.1 Gdneral characteristics

Criticalit

radiation| or neutrons from a criticality accident and to actuate immediate evacusa

warning

— detect a criticality accident as soon as it occurs within the_monitoring zon
detector(s);

— actua

— achie
of falg
— fail s4
the sy

— be se

Seconda
between
ability to

It shall |
without ¢

4.2 Ddtection criterion

The follo}
systems
purpose,
deliver a

alarm systems are designed for the automatic and prompt detection of gamma

larms. The primary functions of the criticality alarm system shall'be to:

e an alarm with minimal delay;

ve a high degree of reliability required by its safety classification and low p
e alarm;

stem and result in a potential non-detection of a criticality accident);

cured against unauthorised adjustment:

y functions of the criticality alarm system should be established by a
the manufacturer and user. Acrecommended secondary function should in
measure radiation levels during and following a criticality accident.

e possible to test the.response and performance of the criticality alarn
pusing personnel evacuation.

wing detection criterion definition described in ISO 7753 is used. Critical
shall he designed to detect promptly the minimum accident of concern.
in typical unshielded process areas, the minimum accident may be asg
W equivalent absorbed neutron and gamma dose in free air of 0,2 Gy at a di

tion and

le of the

robability

fe by design and reveal failures (single failuce shall be indicated but shall n¢t disable

jreement
Clude the

 system

ity alarm
For this
umed to
stance of

2 m from

the‘reacting material within 60 s. Very slowly increasing excursions, while unlikely to

occur, may not attain this value. Furthermore, excursions in unmoderated systems will

probably

occur much more rapidly.

In the design of radiation detectors, it may be assumed that the minimum duration of the
radiation transient is 1 ms FWHM (Full Width Half Maximum). The criticality alarm system
shall be designed so that instrument response and latched alarm occur as a result of
transients of such duration.

4.3 Safety classification

The equipment covered in this standard may be installed in facilities such as nuclear fuel

storages

and processing sites.

1 International Bureau of Weights and Measures: The International System of Units, 8" edition, 2006.
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The basic safety standard IEC 61508 applies. The SIL (Safety Integrity Level) specification for
equipment shall be SIL1 as a minimum. The requirement for higher SIL specification (SIL2-4)
shall be agreed between manufacturer and purchaser. Compliance with IEC 61513 will
facilitate consistency with the requirements of IEC 61508 as they have been interpreted for
the nuclear industry.

4.4 False alarms

Particular consideration shall be given, during the design of the criticality alarm system, to
minimize false alarms.

A redundant system, requiring response from at least two detector channels out of three
(2003) is_ane of the methods used in minimising false alarms. If a redundant system is used,
alarm or|failure of any single channel shall not activate the alarm or render the, [criticality
alarm system inoperative. A warning signal of a detected malfunction shall be prowvidgd in this
case and the system shall continue to operate as a one out of two (1002) redundant system
using thel remaining healthy channels.

The maintenance requirements shall be kept to the minimum practicable and the efuipment
shall be gesigned to facilitate maintenance without causing false alarms.

4.5 Fajlure of components

For all crjiticality alarm systems, it is recommended that_a failure modes and effects analysis
(FMEA) in accordance with IEC 60812 is carried out to<identify any potential failur¢ modes,
their cauges and the effects on system performance. This will assist in the developmgnt of the
design, gnd identify areas requiring modification or dé€sign improvement for mitigation against
failure modes.

Failure of components which would directlytaffect the detection and warning capability of the
criticality| alarm system shall be designed to fail safe and reveal failures by visupl and/or
audible indication.

A revealgd failure shall result(in~corrective action being immediately taken to rgturn the
system tTnfuII operational state. To avoid loss of confidence and disruption of work, warnings
of instrument failure should\be distinguishable, whenever possible, from warnings due to
genuine fadiological hazards.

4.6 Ease of decontamination

The assejmblies_shall be designed in such a manner as to facilitate decontamination.

4.7 Myltiple function systems

If the system is to be used for secondary functions in addition to criticality accident detection,
it shall be designed in such a manner as not to compromise its primary purpose of criticality
accident detection and warning.

4.8 Interconnection cables and connectors
4.8.1 Interconnecting cables

The criticality alarm system shall include a device for self-verification to determine complete
operability with its installed interconnecting cables. These cables shall be protected from
spurious signals which could activate the warning subassembly or render the assembly
inoperative.
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4.8.2 Connectors

Cable connectors shall be mechanically secured.

4.9 Reliability

All assemblies shall be designed to the standard of reliability defined by the specified SIL
(Safety Integrity Level), i.e. the Probability of Failure on Demand (PFD). The manufacturer
shall specify the period between proof tests, when operational in the facility which is required
to meet the specified SIL(PFD). The manufacturer shall specify the periods between the
necessary maintenance operations, and provide full maintenance procedures. The
maintenance requirements shall be kept to the minimum practicable.

4.10 Functional testing

It is recommended that individual subassemblies and units are capable of being functionally
tested without being removed from the criticality alarm system.

4.11 Inferchangeability

It is recqmmended that all subassemblies and units of similar function such as detectors,
readout and display units, and power supplies be of modular\construction enabling easy
replacemlent of these items.

4.12 Ddtection subassembly

A detectjon subassembly refers to the equipmentby which the radiation from a [criticality
accident |is detected, and may consist of morethan one radiation detector and]auxiliary
circuits. A detection subassembly shall:

— have |suitable response to gamma radiation, neutrons or both produced by a [criticality
accident (see Clause 6);
— not bg inhibited by gamma and/or heutron overload dose (see overload charagteristics,
6.6).
4.13 Logic unit for signal treatment

This unif processes the.\information originating from the detection assemblies cqncerning
gamma gnd/or neutron ‘radiation. Failure of any one detector or any one componegnt of the
logic unit/shall not regsult in the failure of the criticality alarm system.

A means| shallsbe provided to check the proper functioning of each detector channgl at any
time withput compromising the criticality alarm system or causing an evacuation.

4.14 Alarm signals unit
4.14.1 Alarm signals

Audible alarm signals shall be of distinctive tone, the acceptable level shall be established
between the manufacturer and user, and shall give a clear warning above background noise.
The sound level shall be between 90 dBA and 115 dBA at a distance of 1 m from the alarm
source. The audible and visual alarms shall be continuous until manually reset. Manual
activation means may also be provided, but with limited access. Manual reset should be
external to the area to be evacuated. Automatic reset after a pre-defined period could be
possible if this does not decrease the reliability of the system.

In areas with high background noise or required hearing protection, visual alarm signals or
other alarm means should be considered in addition to those stated above.
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4.14.2 Alarm set point

-11 =

The alarm set point of the detection system should be adjustable. The setting controls shall
be protected against unauthorized adjustment.

5 General test procedure

5.1 Nature of tests

Unless otherwise specified, all tests enumerated in this standard are to be considered type

tests.
manufacturer and user.

Certain tests may be considered acceptance tests by agreement between the

5.2

Referen
condition
condition
specified
given in

Redference conditions and standard test conditions

Table 1 — Reference and standard test conditions

and standard test conditions are given in Table 1. Reference conditions are those
to which the performance of the assembly is referred, whereas stanglard test
indicate the necessary tolerances in practical testing. Exceépt where ¢therwise
the tests in this standard shall be performed under the standard test conditions
he third column of Table 1.

Influence quantities

Reference conditions (unless
otherwise indicated by
manufacturer)

Standard test condition$ (unless
otherwise indicated by
manufacturer)

Reference|radiation sources

60Co and 252¢cf

60Co and 252¢cf

Warm-up tjme

To be specified.by'manufacturer

To be specified by manufagturer

Relative hfimidity 65 % 55 % to75 %
Ambient tgmperature 20 °C 18 °C to 22 °C
Atmosphelic pressure 103,83 .kPa 86 kPa to 106 kPa

Power supply voltage

Neminal power supply voltage Un

Nominal power supply Un £ 5 %

Power supply frequency (AC)

Nominal frequency

Nominal frequency -6 % td +10 %.

Power supply waveform (AC)

Sinusoidal

Sinusoidal with total harmdnic
distortion lower than 5 %

Angle of incidence of radiation

Calibration direction given by
manufacturer

Direction given +10°

Electromagnetic-field of external

origin

Negligible

Less than 0,5 times the loWest value
that causes interference

l o s H il 1
Fess-thantwice—the—vatte—of the

Magnetic irddetion-of-externat-origin

NI Lol
NEgTgToTe

induction due to the earth's magnetic
field

Orientation of assembly

To be stated by the manufacturer

Stated orientation £10°

Assembly control devices

Set for normal operation

Set for normal operation

Contamination by radioactive
elements

Negligible

Negligible

Background noise level

Less than 60 dBA

Less than 60 dBA

5.3 Point of test

The point of test is the location at which the reference position of the detection subassembly
is placed and at which the value of the appropriate quantity (for example, radiation dose
equivalent rate) is known. To calibrate the detection subassembly, it shall be placed with its
reference position at the point of test. Every effort shall be made to reduce the scatter
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radiation at the point of test in the absence of the detection subassembly to less than 10 % of
the desired dose rate at that point. Where this is not practicable, the appropriate correction
shall be applied.

The manufacturer shall mark on (or state for) the detection subassembly the reference
position that should correspond to the effective centre of the detector and give the direction
for calibration.

5.4 Reference radiation

Reference radiation shall be provided by 60Co and 252Cf sources, unless the manufacturer
and user agree upon the use of other sources (e.g., 137Cs). 60Co is preferred for gamma
radiation source instead of 137Cs since its energy is closer to the gamma energy radiated
during a griticality accident.

6 Radjation detection requirements

6.1 Gdgneral

The radiftion detection requirements of the detector are determined to enable th¢ user to
install the criticality alarm system in compliance with the detection Criterion in 4.2. Bgcause of
the wide| variety of radiation detectors used in criticality alapmm systems, only thg general
principleg of testing can be given.

6.2 Energy response
6.2.1 General

The energy response of the detectors shall b&'such that the system will respond to gdny event
of conceln by the detection of radiation of a§pecified type.

6.2.2 Gamma detectors
6.2.2.1 Requirements

The meagured dose over the\energy range from at least 0,1 MeV to 3 MeV shall be jwithin an
interval (+35 %, +50 %) about the conventional dose.

6.2.2.2 Method of test

The enefgy response of the detector shall be determined using X or gamma feference
radiations$ as(given in ISO 4037.

At least three reference radiations shall be used:

— one shall be at, or below, 100 keV,
— one between 100 keV and 1 MeV,
— and one above 1 MeV.

Where appropriate, additional test equipment may be used to determine the response of the
detector (for example, picoampmeter for an ionising chamber). Expose the detector
subassembly to known dose rates from the radiations used and note the indications provided
by the detector. The energy response of the detector shall comply with the above
requirements.
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6.2.3 Neutron detectors
6.2.3.1 Requirements

Since widely differing types of neutron detectors (scintillators, ionisation chambers, self
powered activation detectors in moderators and junction diodes) with different energy
response characteristics may be used in criticality alarm systems, it is only possible to give
general guidelines on their use.

The response of all neutron detectors shall be determined using the reference radiation (252Cf
fission neutrons or other appropriate source). In addition for those detectors to be installed in
a moderated neutron radiation field the response of the detectors shall be determined for such
fields.

The energy response of the detector may be measured using ISO standard neutron feference
radiation$ (mono energetic radiations produced by an accelerator). The responde of the
detector o the moderated neutron field may then be assessed using published data on the
neutron |pakage spectrum for critical assemblies. Alternatively, the detectorresponsg may be
directly determined by exposure in a moderated neutron field simulated\by a critical assembly
or reactof of known dose rate.

6.2.3.2 Method of test

The enelgy response of the detectors shall be determined. using a 252Cf neutron |radiation
source of other appropriate source (accelerator or reactor) with energy close to the energy
radiated |during a criticality accident. The energy-response to other reference|l neutron
radiation$ should be also determined.

The appropriate neutron energies as well as the criteria for acceptability should be |specified
upon agreement between manufacturer and user. In this case, expose the (etection
subassembly to known dose rates and note the indications provided by the deteg¢tor. The
energy rgsponse of the detector shall camply with the criteria for acceptability.

6.3 Response time
6.3.1 Requirements

The system shall be desighed to produce the criticality alarm signal within 0,3 s |after the
detection| of criticality event.

6.3.2 Method(of test

Expose the’,equipment to an appropriate criticality excursion. The alarm signal|shall be
produced within 0,3 s.

6.4 Alarm threshold of detection
6.4.1 Requirements

The equipment shall respond to the direct gamma radiation, neutrons, or a combination of
these radiations emitted during a criticality accident and shall meet the alarm threshold of
detection specified by the purchaser. The alarm threshold of detection shall be such that
when the equipment is installed, it will detect the equivalent of an absorbed neutron and
gamma dose in free air of 0,2 Gy at a distance of 2 m from the reacting material within 60 s
(see 4.2).
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6.4.2 Method of test

The alarm threshold of detection, being the minimum dose to trigger the alarm, should be
determined using an appropriate pulsed source of the test radiation. Tests should be made
with a range of radiation pulses of duration of about 1 ms to 3 s.

6.5 Variation of response with angle of incidence
6.5.1 Requirements

The angular dependent response of the detection subassembly shall be determined.

6.5.2 Method of test

With a relference radiation source having a suitable activity and positioned at a given| distance,
the detedtion subassembly shall be rotated in steps of 30° as specified below ina) apd b) and
the respgnse to the test radiation shall be recorded. The activity and thecdistance| shall be
specified| by the manufacturer. The distance shall exceed ten times the maximum dimension
of the defection subassembly.

a) Detedtion subassembly rotated around a horizontal axis passing through the subassembly
and ofthogonal to the axis through the subassembly and the soUrce.
b) Detedtion subassembly rotated around a vertical axis passifig through the subassembly.

Where appropriate, additional test equipment can be used/to determine the responge of the
detector.[The results should be presented in the form of a polar chart.

6.6 Overload characteristics
6.6.1 Requirements

For radiation doses or dose rates greater than those required to initiate the alarm, the warning
subassembly shall be activated and remain so until reset. After the test the equipnjent shall
function pormally. Detection subassémbly shall be tested to a dose rate of at least {1 kGy-h~1
during a period of at least 1 min,

6.6.2 Method of test

This test| shall be performed using a reactor or other appropriate source of radiation. The
detection| subassemblyis exposed to the above dose rate and the alarm signal shall|continue
until reset. After the(test the equipment shall function normally.

7 Env'1ronmenta| requirements

71 Temperature tests without source or injected electrical signal
711 Requirements

No false alarm is allowed during the temperature changes specified in IEC 62706 from —10 °C
to 40 °C.

7.1.2 Method of test

The detection equipment shall undergo the temperature tests specified in IEC 62706 for
installed instrumentation from —10 °C to 40 °C. No false shall be allowed.

These tests shall be done prior to the radiation tests.
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7.2 En

vironmental test with source or injected electrical signal

7.21 Requirements

The alarm set point shall not vary by more than + 10 % due to the environmental changes

specified

in IEC 62706 from —10 °C to 40 °C.

7.2.2 Method of test

The detection equipment should undergo the environmental tests specified in IEC 62706 for
installed instrumentation from —10 °C to 40 °C. An appropriate source or an electrical injected
signal should be used in order to test that the alarm set point at the temperature extremities
shall not vary by more than + 10 % compared to the alarm set point at 22 °C + 2 °C.

8 Mec

hanical requirements

The equjpment shall undergo the mechanical tests specified in IEC.62706 for|installed
instrumentation. No false alarm, mechanical damage or loose components-shall be aljowed.
These tegts will be done prior to the radiation tests.

9 Electromagnetic requirements

The equipment shall undergo the electromagnetic tests specified in IEC 62706 for|installed
instrumentation. No false alarm shall be allowed.

Then, an| appropriate source or an injected eleetric signal shall be used in order tp put the
equipme;l:t in alarm conditions. The audible>alarm shall be switched off and only the output
signal shall be monitored. Undergo the “radio frequency immunity test as spgcified in
IEC 62706 for installed instrumentation0and check if there is a substantial decrease of the
output signal at some frequency. The equipment shall remain in alarm condition during the
whole tegt.

These te

10 Doc

The man
carried o

5ts shall be done prior to the radiation tests.

imentation

Lfacturers’ shall make available at the request of the user a report on the t
It according to the requirements of this standard.

ype tests

The follo

: ! e 1 T 1 Jord
VITIY UOULUTTICTTIalluTT STiall aLULUTTTPAITy ©alll aSSTITTUTY .

— manufacturer's name or registered trade mark;

— type of assembly and serial number;

— date of manufacture;

— radiation detected;

— type of detector;

— system design description including facility interfaces;

— name

of independent testing body and date of tests where applicable;

— results of the tests according to this standard carried out by an independent testing body;

— range of alarm set point.

An instruction manual containing at least the following information shall be supplied:
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— installation details;

— a statement of the radiation environment in which all assemblies of the system will
continue to operate;

— operational details and maintenance procedures.

Table 2 provides a summary of perfomance requirements.

Table 2 — Summary of performance requirements

requirements

Parameter Performance requirement or specification Relevant
clause/sub
clause
Safety SICT as a minimum. 4.3
classificafion
Alarm sodnd Between 90 dBA and 115 dBA at a distance of 1 m from the alarm source. 4.14.1
level
Gamma rg¢sponse | The measured dose over the energy range from 0,1 MeV to 3 MeV shall’be 6.2.2
within an interval (-35 %, +50 %) about the conventional dose.
Neutron The energy response shall be determined using a 252Cf neutron_radiation 6.2.3
response source or other appropriate source (accelerator or reactor)/Wyith’energy close
to the energy radiated.
Responsq time Criticality alarm signal within 0,3 s after the detection of criticality event. 6.3
Alarm thre¢shold Equivalent absorbed neutron and gamma dose in{free air of 0,2 Gy at a 6.4
of detectipn distance of 2 m from the reacting material within/60 s.
Variation pf The angular dependent response of the detection subassembly shall be 6.5
response [with determined.
angle of
incidence
Overload Detection subassembly shall be tested to a dose rate of at least 1 000 Gy-h~" 6.6
characteristics during a period of at least 1 mih.
Environmental Without source or injected signal: no false alarm for temperature change from 7
requiremgnts —10 °C to 40 °C and other environmental changes according to IEC 62706.
With source or injected’signal: the alarm set point shall not vary by more than
+ 10 % due to thesenvironmental changes specified in IEC 62706 from —10 °C
to 40 °C.
Current IEC\62706 environmental changes for this standard include: ambient
temperature’change (modified from —10 °C to 40 °C), relative humidity (93 %
at 35, °C); low/high temperature start-up, IP degree of 51.
Mechanicpl No)false alarm, mechanical damage or loose components during undergoing 8
requiremgnts the mechanical tests specified in IEC 62706.
Current IEC 62706 mechanical requirements this standard include: vibrations
0,5 9, from 10 Hz to 150 Hz.
Electromdgnetic | No false alarm during the FMC tests according to IEFC 62706 llsing an 9

appropriate source or an injected electric signal to be in alarm condition and
undergo the radio frequency immunity test as specified in IEC 62706. The
equipment shall remain in alarm.

Current IEC 62706 EMC disturbances for this standard include: electrostatic
discharge (6 kV in contact or 8 kV in air), radio frequency immunity (exposure
to RF fields in the ranges of 80 MHz to 1 000 MHz and 1,4 to 6 GHz at

10 Vem~"), radiated emissions, magnetic fields (100 A/m (1,3 gauss)), AC line
powered equipment requirements, immunity from conducted RF and surges
and ring waves.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INSTRUMENTATION POUR LA RADIOPROTECTION - )
UIPEMENT DE SIGNALISATION DES ACCIDENTS DE CRITICITE

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de lI'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L’IEC a pour
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5 domaines
rnationales,

Ctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, '|[EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes int
ecifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (HAS) et des
(ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'¢tudes, aux

desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer Les orfganisations
ionales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent égajement aux

L’IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),|selon des
ns fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

isions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dang la mesure
ible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné qué. ‘les Comités nationayix de I'lEC
és sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

blications de 'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandatjons internationales et sqnt agréées
telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts faisonnables sont entrepris afip que I'lEC
e de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications;{’'IEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
elle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite‘par‘un quelconque utilisateur final.

but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dgns toute la
possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publicationg nationales
nales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publicdtions de I'lEC et toutes publications nafionales ou
es correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

lle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de~gonformité. Des organismes de certification in¢lépendants
ent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux nmparques de
ité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de ¢ertification
dants.

5 utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils'sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publidation.

Fesponsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mpndataires,
is ses experts particuliers,ettfes membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationayx de I'lEC,
it préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
ue ce soit, directe_ eu indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de jusfice) et les
bs découlant de Ja‘\publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de joute autre
ion de 'lEC, ou au._crédit qui lui est accordé.

on est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de gublications
Cées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

on est.attiree sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC pduvent faire
e droits’de brevet. L’'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié dg tels droits
ets et 'de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 60860 a été établie par le sous-comité 45B: Instrumentation pour
la radioprotection, du comité d'études 45 de I'lEC: Instrumentation nucléaire.

Cette deuxieme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 1987. Elle constitue

une révis

ion technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

— référence a I'lEC 61508 pour la classification relative a la sécurité;

— introd

uction d'une exigence pour le niveau sonore d'alarme (90 dBA et 115 dBA a une

distance de 1 m de la source d'alarme);

— l'exigence de réponse en énergie passe de (-35 %, +35 %) a (-35 %, +50 %);

— un laps de temps de 1 min est spécifié pour I'exigence de surcharge (1 kGy-h—'1 pendant

une d

urée d'au moins 1 min);


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7d4063ef1ebeaa8239e3f44c6ddf3938

IEC 60860:2014 © IEC 2014

— mise a jour des exigences CEM, mécaniques et environnementales conformément a
I''EC 62706.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS

Rapport de vote

45B/791/FDIS

45B/794/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette pubteationa-éterédigée—selontesBirectivestSOHEGParie 22—

Le comit
stabilité

relatives
e recon
e supprn

e rempl

e amen

b a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de

ndiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans’ les
a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

duite,

imée,

acée par une édition révisée, ou

dée.

données
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) INSTRUMENTATION POUR LA RADIOPROTECTION - )
EQUIPEMENT DE SIGNALISATION DES ACCIDENTS DE CRITICITE

1 Domaine d’application et objet

La présente Norme internationale s’applique a I'équipement destiné a la signalisation d’un
accident de criticité par la détection des rayonnements gamma, de neutrons ou d'une
combinaison de ces deux rayonnements émis au cours d'un tel événement.

La prése|nte norme s’applique principalement a la conception de I'équipement éf|ne traite
donc pag de la nécessité d’installer de tels matériels. Les besoins concernant-les $ystémes
d’alarme| de criticité et les procédures d’utilisation de ces systémes soht, décfits dans
I'ISO 7793 et dans I'ISO 11320.

Les systémes d’alarme de criticité ont pour principal objet de détecterdes rayonnements émis
au cours|des accidents de criticité et d'alerter le personnel. Des alarmes appropriéep doivent
étre prévues afin de pouvoir prévenir le personnel présent dansda zone concernég¢ et dans
les zoneg adjacentes affectées (souvent l'installation dans son‘ensemble) lorsqu’un|accident
de critic|té se produit. Ces alarmes sont destinées as,déclencher un signal [d'alarme
d'évacuation afin de limiter la probabilité d'une expositiongnave du personnel.

Ces systemes peuvent aussi avoir des fonctions secondaires, telles que la réalisgtion d’un
mesurage de controle du niveau de rayonnement-pendant l'accident. Il convient de|n’utiliser
les systémes que pour les fonctions secondaires_concernées, a condition qu’elles n'pient pas
d'effet pnéjudiciable sur les alarmes de criticité ‘et sur leurs caractéristiques essentielles (la
fiabilité par exemple) décrites dans la présefnte norme.

La présgnte norme a pour objet de“spécifier des exigences générales, de détgction de
rayonnements, environnementales  ;mécaniques, électromécaniques et de documentation
ainsi que de spécifier les critéres d’acceptation pour I'équipement de signalisgtion des
accidentg de criticité.

La présepte norme n'est-pas applicable aux moniteurs ni aux appareils de mesure (de débit)
d'équivalpnt de dose de-photons ou neutrons qui sont couverts par I'lEC 60532, I'lEC 60846
(toutes lgs parties)~MNEC 61017 (toutes les parties), et I''EC 61005. La présente Nofme n'est
pas applicable aux instruments ou ensembles utilisés dans les systémes de commande et de
sécurité gles réacteurs nucléaires.

2 Référeneesnormatives

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la
derniére édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60050 (toutes les parties), Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (disponible a
http://www.electropedia.org)

IEC 61508 (toutes les parties), Sécurité fonctionnelle des systémes
électriques/électroniques/électroniques programmables relatifs a la sécurité

IEC 62706, Instrumentation pour la radioprotection - Exigences de performances
environnementales, électromagnétiques et mécaniques
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ISO 7753:1987, Energie nucléaire — Prescriptions relatives aux caractéristiques techniques et
aux méthodes d'essai des systémes de détection et d'alarme de criticité

Bureau International des Poids et Mesures: Systéme International d’Unités, 8éme édition,
2006

3 Termes et définitions, grandeurs et unités

3.1 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants, ainsi que ceux
donnés dans I'lEC 60050-395, s'appliquent.

311
essai d’gcceptation
essai comtractuel ayant pour objet de prouver au client que le dispositif répond a fertaines
spécifications

3.1.2
alarme
meéthode|de signalisation qu’un accident de criticité vient de se-produire

3.1.3
point de|consigne de I’alarme
valeur minimale de la dose de rayonnement et/ou du.débit de dose qui déclenche I'alarme

3.14
valeur cpnventionnelle d'une grandeur (dose)
valeur at{ribuée a une grandeur par un accefd pour un usage donné

Note 1 a I'grticle: Le terme «valeur conventionnellement vraie» est quelquefois utilisé pour ce concepf, mais son
utilisation gst déconseillée.

Note 2 a I'drticle: Une valeur conventionnelle est quelquefois une estimation d'une valeur vraie.

Note 3 a I'grticle: Une valeur conventionnelle est généralement considérée comme associée a une indertitude de
mesure conpvenablement petite,\qui peut étre nulle.

Note 4 a I'drticle: Dans la\présente norme, la grandeur est la dose.

[SOURCE: VIM:2007, 2.12]

3.1.5
accidentilde criticité
libération fortuite d’énergie survenant a la suite d’'une réaction neutronique en chaine
accidentelle, auto-entretenue ou divergente

3.1.6

systéme d’alarme de criticité

toutes les parties de I’ensemble, les sous-ensembles, les unités et les éléments fonctionnels
constituant un systéme opérationnel, comprenant tous les circuits, dispositifs d’alarme,
branchements, cables, détecteurs et sous-ensembles auxiliaires. Le systéme d’alarme de
criticité comprend au minimum les sous-ensembles suivants:

— le sous-ensemble de détection comprenant les dispositifs électroniques associés;
— le sous-ensemble de signalisation comprenant 'unité logique et I'unité d’alarme
3.1.7

fausse alarme
déclenchement du signal d’alarme en absence d’accident de criticité
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type

essai de conformité effectué sur un ou plusieurs articles représentatifs de la production

3.2 Grandeurs et unités

Les unités du Systéme International (Sl) sont utilisées dans la présente norme!. Les
définitions des grandeurs relatives aux rayonnements sont données dans I'lEC 60050-395.
Les anciennes unités correspondantes (non Sl) sont indiquées entre parenthéses.

On peut néanmoins également utiliser les unités suivantes:

— pour l'énergie: électron-volt (symbole: eV) 1 eV =1 602 x 10=19 J:

— pour le temps: heure (symbole: h) ou minute (symbole: min).
4 Exigences générales

4.1 Cdractéristiques générales

Les systémes d’alarme de criticité sont congus pour la détection rapide et automa
rayonnements gamma ou des neutrons émis au cours d’'un accident de criticité
déclenchement des alarmes d’évacuation immédiate et des(alarmes de signalis
fonctions| primaires du systéme d’alarme de criticité doivent.€onsister a:

ique des

et pour le
ation. Les

— détecter un accident de criticité dés qu’il survient.dans la zone de surveillance du ou des

détecteurs;
— déclephcher une alarme dans les plus brefs délais;

— présenter un niveau élevé de fiabilité requis par sa classification de sécurité et U

prob

—  maint
des (
syste

— proté

Il conviern
conventiq

recommandée comprenne la capacité a mesurer les niveaux de rayonnement pe

aprés un

Il doit ét
d’alarme

bilité de fausse alarme;

enir le systéme conforme auxmormes de sécurité en cas de défaillance ef
éfaillances (toute défaillance- doit étre indiquée mais ne doit pas désa
me ni donner lieu a une nohsdétection éventuelle d’'un accident de criticité);

her le systéme contre tout réglage non autorisé.

t que les fonctiops secondaires d’un systéme d’alarme de criticité soient éta
n entre le fabricant et [lutilisateur. 1l convient qu’une fonction se

accident de criticité.

‘e possible de vérifier par des essais la réponse et les performances du
de criticité sans provoquer I'évacuation du personnel.

42 Cr

itéere de détection

ne faible

détecter
ctiver le

blies par
condaire
ndant et

systéme

La définition suivante du critére de détection décrit dans I'ISO 7753 est utilisée. Les systémes
d’alarme de criticité doivent étre congus pour détecter et répondre promptement a I'accident
minimal envisageable. A cette fin, dans les zones ou les dispositifs n'ont pas d’écran, on peut
supposer que l'accident minimal produise un équivalent de dose absorbée de neutrons et de
rayons gamma dans I'air libre de 0,2 Gy a une distance de 2 m de la source de rayonnements
en l'espace de 60 s. Des excursions a temps de montée trés lent, qui cependant ont peu de
chance de se produire, peuvent ne pas parvenir a cette valeur. Par ailleurs, les excursions
dans les systémes qui n‘ont pas de modérateur peuvent se produire de fagon beaucoup plus

rapide.

1 Bureau

International des Poids et Mesures: Systéme International d'Unités, 84™¢ édition, 2006.
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Lors de la conception des détecteurs de rayonnement, on peut supposer que la durée
minimale du transitoire de rayonnement est de 1 ms FWHM (Full Width Half Maximum -
largeur a mi-hauteur). Le systéme d’alarme de criticité doit étre congu de sorte que la réponse
de l'instrument et I’enclenchement de I'alarme se produisent a la suite de transitoires de cette
durée.

4.3 Classification de sécurité

L'équipement couvert par la présente norme peuvent étre montés dans des installations telles
que les unités de stockage et les sites de traitement de combustibles nucléaires.

La norme fondamentale de sécurité IEC 61508 s’applique. La spécification de niveau
d'intégrité IS - A . ,

relative &
I'acheteur.
I'EC 61

une spécification SIL supérieure (SIL2-4) doit étre convenue entre le fabricant et
La conformité a I'lEC 61513 facilite la cohérence avec les eXig
8 telles qu’elles ont été interprétées pour l'industrie nucléaire.

4.4 Fajusses alarmes

Une atteption particuliére doit étre portée au cours de la conception du systéme d’dlarme de
criticité al la réduction des fausses alarmes.

L’'une dgs méthodes utilisées pour limiter les fausses alarmes consiste a dispgser d’un
systéme [redondant nécessitant la réponse d'au moins déux chaines de détecteurs|sur trois
(2003). Bi un systéme redondant est utilisé, I'alarme _ou une défaillance survenant gans une
des chaipes ne doit pas activer I'alarme ou rendre Jessystéme d'alarme de criticité ihopérant.
Une signplisation d'un dysfonctionnement détecté doit étre prévue dans ce cas et lg| systéme
doit continuer a fonctionner comme un systéme-redondant un sur deux (1002) en utflisant les
chaines r1|on défectueuses restantes.

Les exiggnces de maintenance doivent étre réduites au minimum acceptable et I'équipement
doit étre pongu pour faciliter la maintenance sans provoquer de fausses alarmes.

4.5 Dédfaillance des composants

Pour tous les systemes d'alarme de criticité, il est recommandé de réaliser une analyse des
modes de défaillance et_de)leurs effets (AMDE) conformément a I'lEC 60812 afin dfidentifier
les modgs de défaillances potentielles, leurs causes et leurs effets sur les performpnces du
systéme.| Cette analyse aide a I'élaboration de la conception et permet d'iderftifier les
domaines nécessitant une modification ou une amélioration de la conception pour pallier les
modes d¢ défailance.

Toute de¢faillance de composants susceptible d’affecter directement la détectipn et la
signalisakmmmmnmmmm sécurité

intrinséque et détection de défaillance et doit se traduire par une indication visuelle et/ou
sonore.

Une défaillance détectée doit donner lieu a la prise immédiate de mesures correctives pour
remettre le systéme en état complet de fonctionnement. Pour éviter toute perte de confiance
et interruption du travail, il convient que les signalisations de défaillance de l'instrument
soient dans toute la mesure du possible différentes de celles dues a de véritables dangers
radiologiques.

4.6 Facilité de décontamination

Les ensembles doivent étre congus de maniére a faciliter la décontamination.
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4.7 Systémes a fonctions multiples

Si le systéme est a utiliser pour des fonctions secondaires en plus de la détection des
accidents de criticité, il doit étre congu de maniere a ne pas compromettre son objectif
principal de détection et de signalisation des accidents de criticité.

4.8 Cables de raccordement et connecteurs
4.8.1 Cables de raccordement

Le systéeme d'alarme de criticité doit comprendre un dispositif d'autovérification pour s’assurer
du bon fonctionnement avec ses cables de raccordement en place. Ces cables doivent étre
protégés contre les signaux parasites pouvant provoquer le déclenchement du sous-ensemble
de signalfsatiomouTendre tensembteimoperant:

4.8.2 Connecteurs

Les connlecteurs de cables doivent étre solidement fixés par des moyens mécaniqued.

4.9 Fiabilité

Tous les|ensembles doivent étre congcus conformément a norme“de€ fiabilité définie gar le SIL
spécifié, [c'est-a-dire la probabilité de défaillance sur sollicitation* (PFD — Probability ¢f Failure
on Demgnd). Le fabricant doit spécifier I'intervalle de temps entre les essais de |sécurité,
lorsqu'ils| s’appliquent au dispositif devant satisfaire au Sl spécifié (PFD). Le fabr{cant doit
spécifier| les durées entre les opérations de mainténance nécessaires et foyrnir une
description compléte de chaque procédure de maintehance. Les exigences de maiptenance
doivent étre réduites au minimum acceptable.

4.10 Essais de fonctionnement

Il est re¢ommandé de pouvoir vérifier .en fonctionnement chaque sous-ensemble |et unité,
sans les fetirer du systéme d'alarme dé.criticité.

4.11 Inferchangeabilité

Il est re¢commandé que tous“les sous-ensembles et toutes les unités ayant une| fonction
similaire,| tels que les détecteurs, les unités de lecture et d'affichage et les alimgntations
soient del construction. modulaire afin de faciliter leur remplacement.

4.12 Sdus-ensemble de détection

Un soug-ensemble de détection désigne I'équipement permettant de détdcter les
rayonnemenis émis lors d’un accident de criticité, il peut étre constitué de [plusieurs
détecteu

— doit présenter une réponse convenable aux rayonnements gamma, neutroniques ou aux
deux produits lors d’un accident de criticité (voir Article 6);

— ne doit pas étre inhibé par des doses ou des débits de dose de rayonnements gamma
et/ou neutroniques supérieurs a la surcharge (voir caractéristiques de surcharge, 6.6).

4.13 Unité logique de traitement du signal

Cette unité traite les informations relatives aux rayonnements gamma et/ou neutroniques
fournies par les ensembles de détection. Une défaillance survenant dans I'un des détecteurs
ou dans l'un quelconque des composants de l'unité logique ne doit pas conduire a la
défaillance du systéme d'alarme de criticité.
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Un dispositif doit étre prévu pour vérifier a tout moment le bon fonctionnement de chaque
chaine de détection sans pour autant compromettre le systéme d'alarme de criticité ou
provoquer une évacuation.

4.14 Unité de signaux d’alarme
4.14.1 Signaux d’alarme

Les signaux d'alarme sonore doivent avoir des tonalités particuliéres. Le niveau sonore
acceptable doit étre établi entre le fabricant et I'utilisateur. Les signaux doivent donner un
avertissement de fagon trés claire au-dessus du niveau du bruit de fond sonore. Le niveau
sonore doit étre compris entre 90 dBA et 115 dBA a une distance de 1 m de la source de
I'alarme sonore. Les alarmes sonores et visuelles doivent se maintenir sans interruption
jusqu’a lrarret manuel. Une commande manuelle de declenchement peut egalement étre
prévue, mais avec acceés limité. Il convient que la commande manuelle de I'arrét. s€|trouve a
I'extérieur de la zone a évacuer. Une commande d’arrét automatique apresoung période
prédéfinie pourrait étre possible si cela ne diminue pas la fiabilité du systéme.

Dans les|zones caractérisées par un niveau de bruit de fond sonore éléve ou nécesgitant une
protection auriculaire, il convient de prendre en compte les signaux d'alarme visuelle ou
autres dispositifs d’alarme en plus de ceux indiqués ci-dessus.

4.14.2 Point de consigne de I’alarme
Il conviept que le point de consigne de l'alarme du systeme de détection soit réglaple. Les

commandes de réglage ne doivent étre accessibles qu'au personnel diment autorisé

5 Progédure générale d’essai

5.1 Nature des essais

Sauf specification contraire, tous lesvessais énumérés dans la présente norm¢ sont a
considérgr comme des essais de.type. Certains essais peuvent étre considérés cojnme des
essais d'acceptation aprés accord entre le fabricant et 'utilisateur.

5.2 Cdnditions de référence et conditions normales d’essai

Le Tableau 1 indique,les’ conditions de référence et les conditions normales d'espai. Les
conditions de référence sont les conditions qui définissent les caractéristipues de
fonctionnement de<l’ensemble, tandis que les conditions normales d'essai indiquent les
tolérancgs nécessaires lors des essais pratiques. Sauf spécification contraire, Igs essais
mentionnés, dans la présente norme doivent étre réalisés dans les conditions hormales
d'essai irdiquees dans la troisieme colonne du Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 — Conditions de référence et conditions normales d’essai

Grandeurs d’influence Conditions de référence (sauf Conditions normales d’essai (sauf
indication contraire du fabricant) | indication contraire du fabricant)
Sources de rayonnement de 60Co et 252Cf 60Co et 252Cf
référence
Temps de préchauffage A préciser par le fabricant A préciser par le fabricant
Humidité relative 65 % 55 % a75 %
Température ambiante 20 °C 18 °Ca22°C
Pression atmosphérique 101,3 kPa 86 kPa a 106 kPa
Tension d’alimentation Tension d'alimentation nominale Un Tesnos/ion d'alimentation nominale Un
+ (



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7d4063ef1ebeaa8239e3f44c6ddf3938

— 28 —

IEC 60860:2014 © |IEC 2014

Grandeurs d’influence

Conditions de référence (sauf
indication contraire du fabricant)

Conditions normales d’essai (sauf
indication contraire du fabricant)

Fréquence d’alimentation (courant
alternatif)

Fréquence nominale

Fréquence nominale -6 % a +10 %.

Forme d’onde de 'alimentation
(courant alternatif)

Sinusoidale

Sinusoidale avec une distorsion
harmonique totale inférieure a 5 %

Angle d’incidence du rayonnement

Direction d’étalonnage donnée par le
fabricant

Direction donnée +10°

Champ électromagnétique d'origine [Négligeable Inférieur a 0,5 fois la valeur la plus
externe basse créant une interférence
Induction magnétique d’origine Négligeable Inférieure au double de la valeur de
externe I'induction du champ magnétique
Orientatiorn) de I’'ensemble A préciser par le fabricant Orientation définie 102
Dispositifs|de commande de Réglés pour un fonctionnement Réglés pour un fongtionnement
I’ensemblé normal normal

Contamingtion par des éléments Négligeable Négligeable

radioactifs

Niveau du |pruit de fond sonore Inférieur a 60 dBA Inférieur a 60 dBA

5.3 Pqint d’essai

Le point g’essai est I'emplacement ou la position de réféfence du sous-ensemble de détection
est placde et pour lequel on connait la valeur de la~grandeur appropriée (par ex¢mple, le
débit d’éfiuivalent de dose de rayonnement). Pour, étalonner le sous-ensemble de détection,
on doit |placer sa position de référence au point d’essai. On doit prendre tqutes les
précautigns nécessaires pour réduire le rayonnement diffusé au point d’essai, en lI'absence du
sous-ensemble de détection, a une valeur. inférieure a 10 % du débit de dose souhdité en ce
point-la. |Lorsque cette condition n'est pas réalisable en pratique, on doit procgder aux
corrections qui s’imposent.

Le fabrigant doit marquer sur (ou:déclarer) le sous-ensemble de détection la pogsition de
référencg recommandée pour correspondre au centre effectif du volume sensible du gétecteur
et préciser la direction de I'étalonnage.

5.4 Rayonnement de-référence

Le rayonhement décréférence doit étre fourni par des sources de 60Co et 252Cf, & njoins que
le fabricgnt et |'utifisateur conviennent de I'utilisation d'autres sources (par exemplg, 137Cs).
La source de ®9Co est préférable pour le rayonnement gamma au lieu de la source|de ¥7cs
dans la mesure ou son énergie est plus proche de I'énergie gamma rayonnée Jors d'un
accident de-eritieite-

6 Exigences de détection de rayonnement

6.1

Généralités

Les exigences de détection de rayonnement du détecteur sont déterminées afin de permettre
a l'utilisateur de réaliser une installation du systéme d'alarme de criticité qui soit conforme au
critére de détection de 4.2. En raison de la grande variété des détecteurs de rayonnements
utilisés dans les systémes d'alarme de criticité, on ne peut donner que des principes
généraux pour les essais.
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